



(VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE)



\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2417/2021**

VINOD KUMAR SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuroop P.S., Adv.

versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Peshwani, Adv. for Ms.
Nandita Rao, ASC for the State.
Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal and
Mr. Abhishek Grover, Adv. for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER

%

20.01.2022

CRL.M.A. 1226/2022 In W.P.(CRL) 2417/2021

The present application has been filed by respondent no.3 under Section 340 Cr.P.C for initiating action against the petitioner Sh. Vinod Kumar Sharma for committing perjury.

Counsel for the respondent no.3 submitted that petitioner has filed two Resolutions dated 13.11.1998 and 14.9.1999 whose translations are not correct and on the basis of the incorrect translation petitioner obtained interim order in his favour.

Issue notice. Counsel for the petitioner appears on advance notice, and accepts notice.

Let reply be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

List on 15th March, 2022, the date already fixed.

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J

JANUARY 20, 2022/ib