



\$~43 & 44

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2417/2021 & CRL.M.As. 19499/2021, 1226/2022**

VINOD KUMAR SHARMA ..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuroop, Mr. Humayun Khan, Mr.  
Zubair & Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Advocates

Versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS. .... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Peswani, Advocate for Ms.  
Nandita Rao, ASC (Crl.) for State with SI Rakesh,  
P.S. EOW

Mr. Praveen Kumar Aggarwal, Advocate for  
Respondent Nos. 2 to 4

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2589/2021 & CRL.M.As. 20909/2021, 2342/2022**

NITIN GUPTA AND OTHERS ..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. Anuroop, Mr. Humayun Khan, Mr.  
Zubair & Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Advocates

Versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS. .... Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Peswani, Advocate for Ms.  
Nandita Rao, ASC (Crl.) for State with SI Rakesh,  
P.S. EOW

Mr. Praveen Kumar Aggarwal, Advocate for  
Respondent Nos. 2 to 4

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI**

**ORDER**

% **15.03.2022**

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 4 seeks some time to file the Reply.



2. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioner.
3. List on 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.
4. Interim orders to continue till the next date of hearing.

**MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J**

**MARCH 15, 2022**

*p'ma*

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)