



\$~10 & 11

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ W.P.(CRL) 2417/2021 & CRL.M.A. 19499/2021

VINOD KUMAR SHARMA ..... Petitioner

Through:

versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS. .... Respondent

Through: Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal, Mr.  
Abhishek Grover, Advs. for R-2 to 4  
Inspector Kishan Vir Singh, P.S. EOW

11.

+ W.P.(CRL) 2589/2021, CRL.M.A. 20909/2021 & CRL.M.A.  
2342/2022

NITIN GUPTA AND OTHERS & ANR. .... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anuroop P.S., Adv.

versus

STATE OF DELHI AND ORS ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Parveen Kumar Aggarwal, Mr.  
Abhishek Grover, Advs. for R-2 to 4  
Inspector Kishan Vir Singh, P.S. EOW

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

% **ORDER**  
**08.05.2023**

1. The pleadings are stated to be complete in the present matters.



2. List for hearing on 04.08.2023.
3. Interim order to continue.

**CRL.M.A. 1226/2022 in W.P.(CRL) 2417/2021 (By R-3)**

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant / respondent no. 3 seeks time to file rejoinder.
5. Let rejoinder be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. Re-notify on 04.08.2023.

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**

**MAY 8, 2023**  
**N.S. ASWAL**